
 

 

 
 

 

 
Muswellbrook Shire Council 

EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUSINESS PAPER 

29 NOVEMBER 2017 



 

Page 2 

Order of Business 
ITEM  SUBJECT PAGE NO 

0 CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 3 

S.1 SEPTEMBER 2017 BUDGET REVIEW 3 

  
 



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

Page 3 

   

0 CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

S.1 SEPTEMBER 2017 BUDGET REVIEW 

Attachments: A. September Budget Review 2017  
B. Details re adjustments for September Budget Review   

Responsible Officer: Fiona Plesman - Director - Planning, Community & Corporate 
Services  

Author: Natalia Cowley - Manager, Corporate Services  

Community Plan Issue: Progressive leadership 
Community Plan Goal: That Muswellbrook Shire is well led and managed 
Community Plan Strategy: A financially sustainable council        
 

 

PURPOSE 
To present the September 2017 Budget Review for adoption. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
Council adopt the list of proposed changes and incorporate them into the 2016/17 Budget. 
 

Moved: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 

BACKGROUND 
Council is required by Clause 203 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 to revise the 
estimates at the end of the September, December and March quarters.  

CONSULTATION 
All Managers with budget responsibility as well as the MANEX group. 

REPORT 
During the course of the financial year, Council is required to undertake Quarterly Budget Reviews at the 
end of the September, December and March quarters. The aim of these reviews is to:- 

 Include new and/or expanded projects and programmes as adopted by Council in the budget, along 
with their related funding source. 

 To make adjustments to original estimates in line with actual receipts and expenditures to date. 
When completing Budget Reviews, staff aim to ensure that the net impact of all the proposed changes at 
least maintain, if not improve the adopted budget.  
 
The table below shows the impact of the proposed changes on each of the individual funds:- 
 

Description General  Future  Water  Sewer  Consol 
Original Adopted Operating 
Result 

$51,113 
(surplus) 

$1,701,461 
(surplus) 

($311,500) 
(deficit) 

($289,000) 
(deficit) 

$1,152,074 
(surplus) 



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

Page 4 

Net Operating Changes $49,415 ($111,148) Nil Nil ($61,733) 

Proposed Result –Budget 
Review 

$100,528 
(surplus) 

$1,590,313 
(surplus) 

($311,500) 
(deficit) 

($289,000) 
(deficit) 

$1,090,341 
(surplus) 

Original Adopted Capital 
Result  

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Net Capital Changes ($49,415) $111,148 Nil Nil $61,733 

Proposed Capital Result – 
September Review 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

In order to preserve Council’s adopted 2017 budget without compromising services, the General Fund’s 
operating result has required some $411k of internal adjustments, as noted below and detailed in the 
attached table: 

 $63k due to additional Bottoms Up Festival expenses associated with staging, security, road 
closure, wages and band costs. 

 $60k for the consulting services relating to appointment of an Interim CFO. 

 $55k for a debt collection resource, needed to actively manage and reduce the current overdue 
land and water rates of over $2.5m.  

 $52k for the establishment of a Policy Officer position required to support improved policy 
development. 

 $50k due to recruitment costs, reflective of the multiple recruitment attempts to fill senior staff 
vacancies through the use of recruitment agencies. 

 $50k due to Denman Golf Course work, as approved by Council on 26 July 2017. This has 
been funded by the Recreation Reserve ($11k); Sewer contribution ($11k) and $28k from 
2016/17’s unexpended budget. 

 $40k due to Muswellbrook Pool leak – the original budget of $20k was reflective of the 
expectation of pool closure in anticipation of the SRV, which did not eventuate. 

 $38k for WHS training required to meet Work Safe requirements; Strategic Planning Workshop 
and Council Members Development. 

 $30k for new software purchases associated with sustainability tracking, online security, fees 
and charges management and Adobe products. 

 $20k for Muswellbrook Cup to top it up to $50k, as the original budget was insufficient. 

 $20k for postage, as the original budget did not allow for an increase to postal charges. 

 $100k in savings mostly due to staff vacancies and some extended annual leave bookings. 

 $42k in operating project savings to help cover some of the above overruns. 

 $18k in savings from the cancellation of unutilised investment management services. 

 $17k in savings from the Property and Buildings area to better align with the current spending 
trend. 

 $16k in savings from the Parks area to better align with the current spending trend. 

 $15k for library counters and $15k for a feasibility study were funded from the s94 Reserve and 
Waste Management Reserve respectively. 

 $12k adjustment to internal audit program. 

 $10k in energy minimisation savings. 
The improvement in the General Fund’s operating result of $49k reflects the transfer to reserves for the 
VPA Roads and Mine Affected Roads Strategy. 



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

Page 5 

The reduction in the Future Fund’s operating result of $111k is due to the delay in settlement until 14th 
August, which has resulted in a $111k reduction in rental income (operating change) and a 
corresponding $111k reduction in loan repayments (capital change). 
There have been no adjustments affecting the Sewer and Water Funds. 
 

OPTIONS 
Council can choose not to accept the proposed changes and/or to add changes of their own. 

CONCLUSION 
Not applicable 

SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As outlined in the report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 

OPERATIONAL PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 6 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 7 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 8 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 9 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 10 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 11 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 12 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 13 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 14 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 15 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 16 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 17 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 18 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 19 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 20 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 21 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 22 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 23 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 24 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 25 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 26 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 27 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 28 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 29 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 30 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 31 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 32 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 33 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 34 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 35 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 36 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 37 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 38 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 39 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 40 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 41 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 42 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 43 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 44 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 45 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 46 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 47 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 48 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 49 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 50 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 51 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 52 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 53 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 54 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 55 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 56 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 57 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 58 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 59 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 60 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 61 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 62 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 63 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 64 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 65 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 66 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 67 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 68 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 69 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 70 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 71 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 72 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 73 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 74 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 75 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 76 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 77 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 78 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 79 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 80 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 81 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 82 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 83 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 84 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 85 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 86 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 87 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 88 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 89 
 





Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 91 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 92 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 93 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 94 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 95 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 96 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 97 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 98 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 99 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 100 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 101 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 102 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 103 
 





Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 105 
 

 
  



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 106 
 

 
  



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 107 
 

 
  



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 108 
 

 
  



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 109 
 

 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 110 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 111 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 112 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 113 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 114 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 115 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 116 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 117 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 118 
 

 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 119 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 120 
 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 121 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 122 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 123 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 124 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment A September Budget Review 2017 
 

 

Attachment A Page 125 
 





Item S.1 - Attachment B Details re adjustments for September Budget Review 
 

 

Attachment B Page 127 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment B Details re adjustments for September Budget Review 
 

 

Attachment B Page 128 
 

 

Account Code Description Beneficial
adj

Adverse
adj

Reason for adjustment

Muswellbrook Cemetery - Materials and Contracts 10,000  Reduction due to savings.
Parks Maintenance - Materials and Contracts 11,000  Reduction due to savings.
Contribution - Graffiti Removal (20,000) Contribution will not be received this financial year.
RMS Road Contract Maintenance - Wages  Salaries 20,000  Reduction of RMS Road Maintenance as advised by Roads & Maritime Services.
RMS Road Contract Maintenance - Materials & Contracts 60,000  Reduction of RMS Road Maintenance as advised by Roads & Maritime Services.
Mine Affected Roads Strategy Programme 42,727  Revenue raise for VPA - Transferred to Reserve see Capital Budget.
VPA Contribution for General Roads Maintenance 5,688  Revenue raise for VPA - Transferred to Reserve see Capital Budget.
RMS Road Contract (80,000)
Stormwater Management (GPT Clean Up) 20,000  Reduction due to savings.
Investigation and Design 10,935  Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Asset Management - Wages and Salaries 50,000  Unappointed staff.
Muswellbrook Waste Facility - Consultants 15,000  Reduction due to savings.
CRC - (Community Recycling Centre) Problem Waste 1,238  Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Waste Less Recycle More 79,650  Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Better Waste & Recycling - Materials & Contracts 13,152  Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Better Waste & Recycling - Materials & Contracts (61,877) Additional funding received for the Better Waste & Recycling Programme.
Better Waste & Recycling - Grant 61,877  Additional funding received for the Better Waste & Recycling Programme.
Scrap Metal Fees 22,010  Increase to align with the actual trend.
Mixed Waste Fees 17,760  Increase to align with the actual trend.
Muswellbrook Programs - Learn to Swim Program 10,239  Increase to align with the actual trend.

Aquatic Centres - Water charges (40,000)
Last financial year investigations were carried out and the leaky problem was not able to be completely 
resolved. Awaiting decision on the re-development. Water Charges last year was $65,000.

Collaborative Community Development 11,232  Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Community Services Wages 20,000 Wages savings due to staff vacancies.
Reconciliation Activities (5,574) Unexpended Grant.
Human Resources - Wages & Salaries 162,627  Adjustment re movement of Safety staff to Integrated and Planning business unit.
Safety - Wages & Salaries (162,627) Adjustment re movement of Safety staff to Integrated Planning and Safety.
Human Resources - Wages & Salaries (60,000) Restructure of Business unit. Funded from Integrated and Planning business unit.
Integrated Planning - Wages & Salaries 60,000  Re-allocated to Human Resources due to the restructure of the business unit.
Human Resources - Recruitment - Other Costs (50,000) Increase recruitment due to the trend in the actual costs to date.
Corporate Training (20,000) Additional staff training required due to WorkSafe requirements.
Tree and Bird Control - Materials and Contracts 5,000  Reduction due to savings.

Administration Centre - Materials and Contracts 3,500  
Re-allocate telephone service costs from Property and Building Services to Customer Service and 
Administration Business Unit - sitting in minor expenses.

98 Bridge Street - Materials and Contracts 2,500  Re-allocate to the Commercial Fund.
Library Building - Materials and Contracts 2,000  Reduction due to savings.
Mangoola WULMS (12,774) Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Operating Carryover Reserve (10,935) Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.

Operating Unexpended Grants (125,016)
Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors ($130,590). Aboriginal Liaison Officer ($5574) - See 
Community Services.

Operating Unexpended Contribution (3,567) Carryover adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
VPA Environmental Monitoring Contributions 24,000  Additional funding received (To be transferred to Operating Projects from Sustainability).
Operating Projects (24,000) Transferred from Sustainability for Environmental Monitoring for VPA Environmental Contribution .
Operating Projects 72,454  Budget savings in Operating Projects.
Finance - Wages & Salaries (55,000) Amount for additional resources to recover outstanding debts.
Special Postage (20,000) To correct the original budget.
Consultants - Other Costs (60,000) Interim CFO consultant charges.
Art Works - Insurance Valuation (7,000) This valuation is completed every three to four years.
Art Prize Entry Fees 16,166  Increase of revenue for the Art Prize.
Art Prize - Advertising (5,000) Additional advertising to promote the Muswellbrook Art Prize.
Other Software Maintenance - Materials & Contracts (20,000) Additional operational expenses due to new organisational software purchases.
Customer Service and Administration wages 17,000 Wages savings due to staff vacancies.

Capacity Building Reserve 39,464  
To fund $6k members development, $12k Strategic Planning Workshop and $21k towards targetted 
recruitment.

Members Expenses (12,000) Members development adjustment that was not included in the original budget.
Strategic Planning Workshop (6,000) Approved by Council  31 May 2017.

Administration Reserve 95,000  
To fund the 2017/18 Special Rate Variation Expression and Community Engagement.  Approved by 
Council 10 October 2017.(See Corporate Services Management Business Unit)

Special Rate Variation Expression (67,500)
2017/18 Special Rate Variation Expression allocation funded by the Administration Reserve. (See 
Finance Business Unit) Approved by Council 10 October 2017.

Community Engagement (27,500) Approved by Council 10 October 2017. (Funded by the Administration Reserve).
Miscellaneous - Subscriptions (6,000)  Original budget top up to align with actuals.

Contribution from Commercial Division 250,000  
Re-allocation from Job Creation for wages & salaries for the Economic Development & Innovation new 
unit.

Economic Development & Innovation Wages & Salaries (144,000)
Re-allocation from Job Creation for wages & salaries for the Economic Development & Innovation new 
unit.

Job Creation (106,000) Re-allocation to wages & salaries for the Economic Development & Innovation new unit.
Muswellbrook Cup Day (20,000) Original budget top up.
Craft Beer & Music Festival - Wages & Salaries (11,783) Additional expenditure was required for the Festival.
Craft Beer & Music Festival  Revenue 2,497  Additional expenditure was required for the Festival.
Craft Beer & Music Festival - Materials & Contracts (59,217) Additional expenditure was required for the Festival.
Research (35,000) Re-allocated from Economic Research Programme (Executive Services Business Unit).
Economic Research Programme 35,000  Re-allocated to Economic Development & Innovation for research.
Screen Audience Development 20,000  Re-allocation to Craft Beer & Music Festival.
Tourism Wages & Salaries 12,676  Re-allocation to consultants.
Tourism Consultants - Materials & Contracts (12,676) Re-allocation to wages due to staff vacancies.
Integrated Planning - Wages & Salaries 38,875 Salary savings from not hiring a BA in Information Services
Wages & Salaries 50,000  Re-allocation of funding to consultants due to staff vacant positions.
Integrated Planning - Consultants (50,000) Re-allocation of funding to consultants due to staff vacant positions.
Civic Functions & Donations (5,000) Original budget top up.
Community Grant - Grants Officer (40,000) This community grant will not be received this financial year.

Wages & Salaries (52,139)
Restructure of Business Unit (Policy Officer) and re-allocation of funds to consultants for staff 
vacancies.

Executive Services - Consultants (10,000) Re-allocation of funds from wages & salaries due to staff vacancies.
Woodsmoke - Reduction Programme - Wages & Salaries (5,014) Contribution for Wood Smoke Reduction and additional expenditure to match contribution.
Contribution - Wood Smoke Reduction 9,431  Contribution for Wood Smoke Reduction and additional expenditure to match contribution.
Woodsmoke - Reduction Programme - Materials & Contracts (4,417) Increase expenditure to align to actuals.
Woodsmoke - Reduction Programme - Materials & Contracts 3,567  Carry over Adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Sustainability Wages & Salaries (18,744) Original budget top up to align with actuals.
Environmental Monitoring Materials & Contracts (8,700) Planet Footprint annual subscription that was not included in the original budget. 
Waste & Recycling Facility - Feasibility Study (15,000) Approved by Council 8 August 2017.
Waste Management Reserve 15,000 To fund Feasibilty Study above.
Denman Golf Course (50,000) Approved by Council 26 July 2017.
Contribution from Sewer Fund 10,914 Approved by Council 26 July 2017. (See Property & Building - Denman Golf Course)
Recreation Reserve 10,915 Approved by Council 26 July 2017. (See Property & Building - Denman Golf Course)
2016/17 unexpended operating budget 28,171 Approved by Council 26 July 2017. (See Property & Building - Denman Golf Course)
Energy minimisation 10,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Club to Club 1,892  Carry over Adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Landcare 18,356  Carry over Adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Tree Management 12,774  Carry over Adjustment after finalisation of creditors.
Town Planning Wages 40,739  Reduction due to staff vacancies.
Lease cost printing savings 5,000 Due to new tender.
Property and buildings 17,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Human Resources - Safety program 10,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Development Application Fees 14,000  Extra revenue expected to be raised.
Recreation wages 3,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Recreation materials and contracts 16,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Alcohol prohibited signage (wages and salaries) 1,000 Savings to align with actuals.
CPG Investment advice cancelled 18,000 Unnecessary service
Total of minor changes under $10,000 22,449
Total Changes 1,659,475 (1,610,060)
Revised General Budget Operating Change 49,415

OPERATING BUDGET TABLE - SEPT 2017 JOURNAL CHANGES



Item S.1 - Attachment B Details re adjustments for September Budget Review 
 

 

Attachment B Page 129 
 

 



Item S.1 - Attachment B Details re adjustments for September Budget Review 
 

 

Attachment B Page 130 
 

 
 

Account Code Description Beneficial
adj

Adverse
adj Reason for adjustment

Mine Affected Roads Strategy Programme (42,727) Revenue raise for VPA - Transferred to Reserve see Capital Budget.
VPA Contribution for General Roads Maintenance (5,688) Revenue raise for VPA - Transferred to Reserve see Capital Budget.
Art acquisitions (1,000)
Revised Capital Budget Change (49,415)

Adjustments made post Friday 24th Nov 2017 Beneficial
adj

Adverse
adj Reason for adjustment

Contribution from Water Fund - reversed (51,416) Water Fund overheads increased.
Contribution from Sewer Fund - reversed (42,039) Sewer Fund overheads increased.
Bank Recovery Claim - reversed (275,246) Bank recovery claim receipt from previous years.

Legal Costs - reversed in anticipation of the Council Resolution 70,000
Adjustment to the original budget due to increase in legal advise and matters. (Funding of $42,000 from 
Reserves see Finance Unit).

Legal Reserve - reversed in anticipation of the Council Resolution (42,000)
To fund the additional amount of legal expenditure. (See Corporate Services Management Business 
Unit)

Internal Audit extension program 12,000 We are required to review 2 systems per quarter ($6,000 per system).
2016/17 unexpended operating budget 28,171 Denman pool - approved by Council 26 July 2017. (See Property & Building - Denman Golf Course)
Community Services Wages 20,000 Wages savings.
Human Resources - Recruitment - Other Costs - $50k reduction 50,000 Increase recruitment due to the trend in the actual costs to date.
Customer Service and Administration wages 17,000 Wages savings due to staff vacancies.
Lease cost printing savings 5,000 Due to new tender.
Waste Management Reserve 15,000 To fund Feasibilty Study above.
s94 Reserve 15,000 To fund the Library Counters.
Energy minimisation 10,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Property and buildings 17,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Asset Management - Wages and Salaries 20,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Steve's operating projects 42,454 Budget savings.
Integrated Planning - Wages & Salaries 38,875 Salary savings from not hiring a BA in Information Services
CPG Investment advice cancelled 18,000 Unnecessary service
Recreation materials and contracts 16,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Recreation wages 3,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Alcohol prohibited signage (wages and salaries) 1,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Human Resources - Safety program 10,000 Savings to align with actuals.
Total of minor changes under $10,000 2,201

410,701 (410,701)

CAPITAL BUDGET TABLE - SEPT 2017 JOURNAL CHANGES

ADJUSTMENTS TABLE - SEPT 2017 JOURNAL CHANGES - post 24th Nov 2017



Item S.1 - Attachment B Details re adjustments for September Budget Review 
 

 

Attachment B Page 131 
 

 


